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AASHTO Perspectives on

Lessons Learned from ARRA

The following is a list of the most critical guidance from FHWA that helped in accelerating the delivery of ARRA projects that AASHTO believes should also be considered under a possible Jobs Bill.  

From the FHWA ARRA Website http://www.fhwa.dot.gov/economicrecovery/qandas.htm
Questions & Answers on American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA) Issues Raised by State DOTs
Question PE-1: What should local agencies be doing to ensure their projects are "ready to go" as part of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA)?
Answer PE-1: In order for a surface transportation infrastructure project to advance for Federal funding, it must be included in the relevant metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) or Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP). Therefore, we strongly encourage you to reach out to your Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) or State Department of Transportation (State DOT) to begin work as soon as possible to ensure your projects are included in an approved TIP or STIP, so they are ready and available to advance upon the President signing economic recovery legislation. Please note that transit related projects should be coordinated with the relevant transit operating agency as well as relevant MPOs or State DOTs.

Question PE-2: Can the State and MPOs do public involvement; demonstrate fiscal constraint; determine conformity and other planning process steps that are needed for various scenarios prior to passage by Congress so MPOs can vote approval literally hours after the President signs the bill?
Answer PE-2: Yes, the State and the MPOs can do the necessary planning work such as model runs; analysis work needed for conformity, if necessary; and public involvement prior to the passage of the recovery bill by Congress. This work should have already begun. If it has not, it should be started immediately. These planning activities are eligible for SPR and PL funds. For purposes of fiscal constraint, it is reasonable to assume a doubling of Federal highway dollars based on last year's program size. Once the planning and necessary conformity work has been completed, the MPO policy boards and State DOTs may amend their plans, TIPs and STIPs even before the recovery bill is passed. FHWA, in coordination with FTA, can make any necessary conformity findings on the amended plans and TIPs, and approve the STIP amendment request prior to the bill's passage.

Question PE-3: Can the States and MPOs use the funds expected from the ARRA to demonstrate fiscal constraint?
Answer PE-3: Yes, the funds expected from the ARRA can be used to demonstrate fiscal constraint.

Question PE-4: Can ARRA funds be used to replace State funds in the first year of the STIP to allow that money to be used on another project?
Answer PE-4: Yes, provided that the State funds are then used for another transportation project within the total timeframe specified by the ARRA.

Question PE-5: Can ARRA funds be substituted for other Federal funds?
Answer PE-5: Yes, provided that the project on which the funds are to be used has not yet been obligated.

Question PE-6: Can the actions in Questions PE-4 and PE-5 be taken administratively?
Answer PE-6: Yes, provided that the action involves only a change in the source of the funds.

Question PE-7: Is it possible for FHWA/FTA to make conditional STIP approvals?
Answer PE-7: No, FHWA/FTA cannot make conditional STIP approvals, since conditional STIP approvals are not allowed under existing regulations. The planning regulations (23 CFR 450.218(b)) do allow FHWA/FTA to:

i. Approve the entire STIP;

ii. Approve the STIP subject to certain corrective actions being taken; or

iii. Under special circumstances, approve a partial STIP covering only a portion of the State. 

However if the States and MPOs complete the steps detailed in Question PE-1, FHWA/FTA can approve the STIP amendments immediately.

Question PE-8: If a State wanted to move a project, up or back, within the 4 year TIP/STIP period, would this action require a TIP/STIP amendment? Also, would this change require a new conformity determination in air quality nonattainment and maintenance areas? (added 2/9/09)

Answer PE-8: Projects in an approved TIP or STIP are not required to go through an amendment if the scheduled implementation of the project is changed within the four year period of the TIP or STIP. An Administrative Modification is sufficient for changing the schedule of a project in the TIP or STIP within that four year period. (23 CFR 450.220 and 450.330) In air quality nonattainment and maintenance areas, if a project is moved within the four years of the TIP timeframe using an Administrative Modification, a new conformity determination would not be required. (58 FR 62202) 

However, if, through the interagency consultation process, it is agreed that the proposed changes of a non-exempt project would require a TIP amendment, then a new conformity determination is required.

If a non-exempt project is moved from the Long Range Transportation Plan into the TIP, a TIP amendment and a new conformity determination are required.

Question PE-19: To the extent that projects are dependent on permitting to go forward, what can be done from HQ to work with the resource agencies to expedite the permitting process?
Answer PE-19: FHWA will meet with each of the resource agencies primarily involved in the project level permitting of highway projects, and discuss how they can help expedite the permit process for the potential ARRA. We will pass on any advice to the Division offices based on our discussions with the resource agency personnel.

Question PE-20: Are there any streamlining measures or waivers that can be granted when post-NEPA right-of-way acquisition has not been completed?
Answer PE-20: Yes. The regulations at 23 CFR 635.309 allows for an authorization to be issued while the State DOT continues to acquire the necessary right-of-way post-NEPA. In those cases where the right-of-way acquisition may not be finalized the bid documents should clearly specify those parcels that may not be available along with estimated dates for possession. State DOTs should consider the actual construction start date to determine when the property will actually be needed. For those parcels that have occupants of residences, businesses, farms or non-profit organizations who have not moved from the right-of-way, the bid proposal must include provisions to protect them from disturbance or inconvenience. The State DOTs are encouraged to consider the use of incentives to assist in right-of-way acquisition and relocation. Such incentives could include administrative settlements, acquisition and relocation incentive payments when allowed by State law, temporary moves or other innovative measures as the State DOT may propose.

Question FE-5: If the State wants to take projects that are currently funded with State transportation dollars (in this case State funds that, by law, can only be spent on transportation) and make them ARRA projects and then move their State transportation funds to other transportation projects is that still considered supplanting State funds? (updated: 2/18/2009)

Answer FE-5: Under the scenario described, if the State's maintenance of effort is not decreased, the ARRA funding would be considered to supplement and not supplant the State funds provided that the State funds are then used for another transportation project within the timeframe specified by the ARRA.

Question FE-6: How will the States consider local projects in this identification of ARRA projects?
Answer FE-6: In general terms, local projects are eligible for Federal-aid funds. Therefore, the States will need to provide outreach to the local agencies to ensure that their projects are considered and programmed, as appropriate.

Question FE-17: Can non federal-aid funded projects be converted to ARRA funded projects if it has met all federal requirements?(added: 2/26/2009)

Answer FE-17: Yes. Non Federal-aid funded projects may be converted to ARRA funded projects only if the projects meet and have documented compliance with all Federal-aid requirements. The effective date of eligibility of ARRA funds is the date of obligation of such funds and no prior expenditures may be reimbursed. If all federal-aid requirements have not been met, then the project cannot be "federalized" and use ARRA funds.

Question FE-23: Will there be a restriction on using both regular funds and ARRA funds on the same project? (updated: 4/1/2009)

Answer FE-23: Projects may be split funded with ARRA funds and other Federal-aid funds. See Question AC-8 for additional guidance concerning new projects involving AC. The federal share for each funding category is subject to its own limitations. Please note that ARRA funds cannot be used as the non-federal match for other Federal funds. Except for unusual situations, ARRA funds should be expended before using other funding sources. This will maximize the State's ability to access their ARRA funds and facilitate ARRA-funded jobs reporting. (Also see Answer RE-6.)
Question PC-5: What is the most expeditious timeframe that the States can use to advertise projects? (updated: 2/26/2009)

Answer PC-5: Although the States may have their own laws that require a longer period, under Federal regulation, Division Administrators have the discretion to allow States to use a reduced timeframe, based on the provision, as follows:

23 CFR 635.112 Advertising for bids and proposals.

(b) The advertisement and approved plans and specifications shall be available to bidders a minimum of 3 weeks prior to opening of bids except that shorter periods may be approved by the Division Administrator in special cases when justified.

In general, contracting agencies should consider advertising periods longer than three weeks for large complex projects with difficult scheduling, construction sequencing or cost estimating issues. Contracting agencies may consider advertising periods less than three weeks for relatively small, simple projects, such as resurfacing projects. In most circumstances, a time period of less than 14 days is not reasonable to gain responsive bids.

Additional Considerations

1. FHWA Has Helped States Expedite Letting Schedules – Get ARRA projects into the letting schedule as quickly as possible and increase the frequency of lettings if needed. At Iowa DOT, for example, the first ARRA projects were out to bid on the day the President signed ARRA into law.

2. FHWA Has Allowed States to Ease Some Contractor Pre-qualifications - Iowa DOT will be temporarily relaxing some of the prequalification requirements for ARRA projects. Contractors may be allowed to bid in work types that they are not currently prequalified. The financial maximum prequalification amount may be removed for firms with CPA-reviewed statements or CPA-audited statements. Contractors may be awarded contract amounts in excess of their current maximum prequalification rating.

3. FHWA Has Helped Switch Local Governments’ ARRA Money for State Dollars – In San Diego, some federal ARRA dollars for local-sponsored projects have been switched with state dollars, which reduces bureaucracy and enables state and local agencies to move more quickly to get projects underway. 

4. FHWA Has Facilitated Implementation of Individual Core Business Areas – For example, the agency has encouraged statewide efforts on low-cost safety improvements with a larger statewide project to accommodate multiple locations which has helped to facilitate a good relationship with locals, meet local obligation targets, and streamline the federal-aid process.  Similarly, the Operations and Infrastructure offices helped to facilitate different design and construction processes that expedited obligation award.
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